

Nos. 24-6778 & 24A893

Supreme Court of the United States

JESSIE HOFFMAN,

Applicant,

v.

GARY WESTCOTT,

SECRETARY FOR THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, et al.

Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF LOUISIANA'S OPPOSITION TO STAY APPLICATION**

Steve Marshall

Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing

Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan Mauldin

Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Nitrogen Hypoxia is a Painless Method of Execution. 8

 A. The experts agree and the courts have found that nitrogen hypoxia is painless..... 8

 B. Because it is painless, nitrogen hypoxia is highly unlikely to be unconstitutionally cruel. 10

 II. Emotional Distress is Not Unique to Nitrogen Hypoxia. 15

 A. The district court ignored the emotional distress “inherent in any execution,” so there was no basis to find superadded pain..... 15

 B. The district court failed to compare the alleged emotional distress with that of an inmate facing a firing squad..... 18

 III. Death By Firing Squad Is Not Clearly Better. 20

 A. The district court did not weigh the physical pain of being shot to death against the alleged emotional distress. 20

 B. The district court erred when it held that one State’s use of a method trumps another State’s penological reasons to reject it..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 591 U.S. 979 (2020)	2, 7, 21
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 19-23
<i>Frazier v. Hamm</i> , 2:24-cv-732, 2025 WL 361172 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 31, 2025).....	6, 9, 15, 17-18, 22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 463 U.S. 1237 (1983)	10
<i>Grayson v. Comm’r</i> , 121 F.4th 894 (11th Cir. 2024).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 2:24-cv-376, 2024 WL 4701875 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 6, 2024).....	5, 8, 13, 14, 17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 43 Ariz. 424 (1934)	10
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	11
<i>In re Ohio Exec. Protocol Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2018)	12, 16-17
<i>In re Ohio Exec. Protocol Litig.</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	20

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	11, 17
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879)	3, 11-12
Other Authorities	
2d Am. Compl., <i>Smith v. Hamm</i> , 2:23-cv-656 (M.D. Ala. filed Nov. 28, 2023)	4
Am. Compl., <i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 2:24-cv-376 (M.D. Ala. filed Aug. 30, 2024)	4-5
Compl., <i>Frazier v. Hamm</i> , 2:24-cv-732 (M.D. Ala. filed Nov. 15, 2024)	5
Compl., <i>Miller v. Marshall</i> , 2:24-cv-197 (M.D. Ala. filed Mar. 29, 2024)	4
<i>Evidence Against Nitrogen’s Use for the Death Penalty</i> , AMA ED HUB (May 29, 2024), edhub.ama-assn.org/jn-learning/audio-player/18883262	13
JOHN LAURENCE, A HISTORY OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (1960)	16
<i>Required Reading: Smith on Lawyers</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 27, 1982), www.nytimes.com/1982/02/27/us/required-reading-smith-on-lawyers.html	14
Oral Arg. Tr, <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151	2, 20
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , No. 24-5993 (Nov. 19, 2024)	10
STUART BANNER, THE DEATH PENALTY: AN AMERICAN HISTORY (2002)	11
